WINTER ]

RALLY =

List of Penalties — “Winter Rally 2018”

Infraction

Regulations

Prohibit to
start

Exclusion

Time
penalty

Appendix No. 7

Monetary
penalty

Decision of
Stewards

b A

© ©No

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.
16.
17.
18.

Car must be driven on all four freely rotating wheels and tires, on road
sections, matching with public roads (failure to meet this rule).

Incorrect or missing information in the Entry form.

Lateness to the administrative checks or the scrutineering (for every minute).
Vehicle and/or driver‘s equipment does not meet technical and safety
requirements. Absence of homologation documents.

All advertising material, described in Appendix No. 1 of LARC Regulations
(Appendix No. 4 of the Supplementary Regulations) ,,Advertisement Plan” is
mandatory and cannot be refused (failure to meet this rule).

Violation of Regulations and other official documents during reconnaissance.
Reconnaissance car does not comply with requirements.

Tires of reconnaissance do not meet requirements.

Registration of a crew in the prohibited entry zones.

from 10 km/h up to 20 km/h
from 20 km/h up to 40 km/h

Speeding during reconnaissance — first
infraction (for every km/h exceeded):
Speeding during reconnaissance — second
infraction (for every km/h exceeded):
Speeding during reconnaissance — third time or speeding more than 40 km/h:

from 10 km/h up to 40 km/h

Other infringements of traffic laws during the reconnaissance.

Absence or inadequacy of car, safety equipment or other identification marks
and obligatory Organizer or LASF advertisements during the rally.

If a stamp or signature from any time control is missing in the Time Card of the
crew, if time record is missing from time control or the crew fails to present
time card at any time control.

All Free Practice/Qualifying/Shakedown participants must wear homologated
helmets, equipment as well as head and neck support devices (homologated
by FIA) when in race cars (failure to meet this rule).

Driving in the opposite direction of SS during the reconnaissance.

Absence of the drivers’ names and national flags or they do not meet
requirements

Infringements in Parc Ferme.

Failing to meet technical, safety and/or the identification requirements at any
moment of the rally.

List of Penalties — “Winter Rally 2018”

20.1.4.

21.1.-21.6.
26.2.

26.1.
18.1.-18.7.;
19.

25.4.
25.1.
25.2,
2.15,; 25.3,;
25.4.2.

20.2.2.

20.2.3,;

20.4.4.-20.4.6.

27.2.

14.3.3.

29.6.; 40.1.

20.1.3.
19.1.
20.1.2.; 42.
27.2.

4.1.;4.4.

10.1.;11.1.

11.5.-11.6.
6.1.-6.3.;
10.3.

9.1.-9.6.
9.4.
7.1.

4.13.

9.3.

6.3.

11.5.-11.6.

6.1.-6.3.
12.20.
6.3.

30 EUR
6 EUR

100 EUR
60-120 EUR

150-300 EUR
150-300 EUR

12 EUR
20 EUR

20 EUR

60-150 EUR

150-300 EUR

150 EUR
60 EUR

x

1/3



WINTER ]

RALLY =

Infraction

Prohibit to
start

Regulations

Decision of

Stewards

19.
20.

21.
22.
23.

24.

25.

26.

27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

34.

35.

36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,

43.
44,

Absence of one of the crew members or a third party is admitted on board.
Failure to check-in in the right time control order or in right direction of the
rally route.

Re-entering the control area.

Failure to follow instructions from time control marshals.

Stopping between yellow warning sign and ,,Stop” sign.

Driving in the opposite direction of the special stage (except turning around).
Illegal show-off.

15t time.

2" time.

3 time.

Further occasions or deliberate actions.
15t time.

2" time

3 time

Penalty for speeding during the rally. For each km/h (tolerance: 10 km/h)
Failure to start in 20 seconds due to mechanical issues.

Refusing to start in the SS on time.

Delay of a special stage start due to crew’s fault (for every minute).

Late arrival to TC (for every minute).

Early arrival to TC (for every minute).

Failure to meet the rules of checking-in.

Any late arrival, which is greater than 15 min., according to any individual
target time or total late arrival, which is greater than 30 min., in a section or a
leg.

Lateness to scheduled start after mechanical repairs in Parc Ferme (for every
minute or part of it).

False start:

Noted infringement of the traffic
laws during the competition:

Late arrival to start of a section by more than 15 minutes.

Extraneous help in the special stage.

Any deliberate corrections or amendments made to the Time Card.

Failure to comply with the rally route.

Extraneous help by towing or transporting vehicles.

Unsportsmanlike behavior.

Violating of SOS, OK sign showing rules and/or violating of GPS equipment SOS,
OK signals.

Failing to put an emergency sign.

List of Penalties — “Winter Rally 2018”

2.6.
31.5.1.

31.5.2.
31.6.1.
38.1.1.

20.1.3.

37.6.

20.4.4.

20.4.5.

20.4.6.

20.3.1.

37.4.3.
37.4.2.
37.4.1.
33.2.10.a
33.2.10. b
33.2.

34.1.

42.6.3.

44.2.
2.14,; 20.1.2.
14.3.2.
14.2.
20.1.2.
20.1.1.
40.2.1.-40.2.6.;
40.3.
40.4.1.

1.3.

12.14.

9.3.

1.3.

1.3.

12.10.;
12.18.
12.9.

. Time Monetary
Exclusion
penalty penalty
X
X
X
X
10 sec.
1 min.
3 min.
60-150 EUR
2 5 min.
X
15 EUR
X
1 min.
10 sec.
1 min.
X
1 min.
X
X 250-450 EUR
60-150 EUR

x

2/3



WINTER ]

RALLY -

Infraction

Prohibit to . Time
Exclusion
start penalty

Regulations

Monetary
penalty

Decision of

Stewards

45.
46.

47.

48.
49.

50.
51.
52.

53.

54.

55.

56.
57.

58.

59.

Failing to inform about reasons of the retirement.
Failing to inform about the damage made for the third parties in a special stage

Failing to deliver the car for scrutineering after crash.

Absence or damage to the sealings/markings of Scrutineering.

Refusal to deliver the car for technical inspection or dismantling.

Violation of Regulations and other official documents in the Service Park and
remote refueling zones.

Speeding (driving over 30 km/h) in Service Parks.

Team vehicle in the Service Park, missing “Service” sticker, issued by the
Organizer.

Performing a “Prohibited service”.

Infringements made when refueling or emptying a fuel tank in the Service Park.
Refueling in the gas stations.

Using prohibited tires and pressure mechanisms during the race.
Nonconformity of tire markings during the race

Infringements made during tire change procedure.

Failing to attend the award ceremony.

Violating rules of the red flag.

Crew is not using GPS safety and tracking equipment
during reconnaissance or has not installed the
equipment or has dismantled it during the race.

1%t infraction.

Further occasions.

List of Penalties — “Winter Rally 2018”

40.2.8.

27.3.

26.1.3; 63.
27.1.; 28.2.

48.-50.
49.4.
49.5.1.

2.14,;48.1,;
48.2.1.

50.; 58.1.1.

60.1.;
60.7.-60.8.
52.5.
56.

40.5.1.

65.2.

12.8.
5.5.
12.11,;
12.18.9.

15.1. X
12.15,;
12.18.6.

10.3;
12.15.3.
12.15.1,;
12.15.5.

8.1,;
12.15.5.

7.2.-7.3.

12.15.5.
14.6.-14.7.
12.18.7.-
12.18.8.

12.18.2.-
12.18.6.

60 EUR
100 EUR

150 EUR

60-150 EUR
60-150 EUR
30 EUR

60-150 EUR

60 EUR
250-450 EUR

1000 EUR
300 EUR

3/3



	EN1
	EN2
	EN3

