







## List of Penalties – "Winter Rally 2018"

Appendix No. 7

No.			T -2018	Regulations	Prohibit to start	Exclusion	Time penalty	Monetary penalty	Decision of Stewards
1.	Car must be driven on all four freely rotating wheels and tires, on road sections, matching with public roads (failure to meet this rule).		20.1.4.						х
2.	Incorrect or missing information in the Entry forn	n.	21.121.6.	4.1.; 4.4.				30 EUR	
3.	Lateness to the administrative checks or the scru	tineering (for every minute).	26.2.	10.1.; 11.1.				6 EUR	
4.	Vehicle and/or driver's equipment does not meet technical and safety requirements. Absence of homologation documents.		26.1.	11.511.6.					x
5.	All advertising material, described in Appendix No. 1 of LARC Regulations (Appendix No. 4 of the Supplementary Regulations) "Advertisement Plan" is mandatory and cannot be refused (failure to meet this rule).		18.118.7.; 19.	6.16.3.; 10.3.	x			100 EUR	
6.	Violation of Regulations and other official documents during reconnaissance.		25.4.	9.19.6.				60-120 EUR	x
7.	Reconnaissance car does not comply with requirements.		25.1.	9.4.				150-300 EUR	x
8.	Tires of reconnaissance do not meet requirements.		25.2.	7.1.				150-300 EUR	x
9.	Registration of a crew in the prohibited entry zor	nes.	2.15.; 25.3.; 25.4.2.	4.13.					x
	Speeding during reconnaissance – first	from 10 km/h up to 20 km/h		9.3.				12 EUR	
	infraction (for every km/h exceeded):	from 20 km/h up to 40 km/h						20 EUR	
10.	Speeding during reconnaissance – second infraction (for every km/h exceeded):	from 10 km/h up to 40 km/h	20.2.2.					20 EUR	
	Speeding during reconnaissance – third time or speeding more than 40 km/h:								x
11.	Other infringements of traffic laws during the reconnaissance.		20.2.3.; 20.4.420.4.6.					60-150 EUR	x
12.	Absence or inadequacy of car, safety equipment or other identification marks and obligatory Organizer or LASF advertisements during the rally.		27.2.	6.3.					X
13.	If a stamp or signature from any time control is missing in the Time Card of the crew, if time record is missing from time control or the crew fails to present time card at any time control.		14.3.3.			x			
14.	All Free Practice/Qualifying/Shakedown participants must wear homologated		29.6.; 40.1.	11.511.6.				150-300 EUR	х
15.			20.1.3.					150 EUR	
16.	Absence of the drivers' names and national flags or they do not meet requirements		19.1.	6.16.3.				60 EUR	
17.	·		20.1.2.; 42.	12.20.					X
18.	Failing to meet technical, safety and/or the identification requirements at any moment of the rally.		27.2.	6.3.					







No.		nfraction	T -2018	Regulations	Prohibit to start	Exclusion	Time penalty	Monetary penalty	Decision of Stewards
19.	Absence of one of the crew members or a third party is admitted on board.		2.6.			х			
20.	Failure to check-in in the right time control order or in right direction of the rally route.		31.5.1.	1.3.		x			
21.	Re-entering the control area.		31.5.2.			x			
22.	Failure to follow instructions from ti	me control marshals.	31.6.1.						x
23.	Stopping between yellow warning s	gn and "Stop" sign.	38.1.1.						x
24.	Driving in the opposite direction of the special stage (except turning around). Illegal show-off.		20.1.3.			x			
		1 <sup>st</sup> time.					10 sec.		
25.	False start:	2 <sup>nd</sup> time.	37.6. 1	12.14.			1 min.		
25.		3 <sup>rd</sup> time.		12.14.			3 min.		
		Further occasions or deliberate actions.							x
	Noted infringement of the traffic laws during the competition:	1 <sup>st</sup> time.	20.4.4.					60-150 EUR	x
26.		2 <sup>nd</sup> time	20.4.5.				≥ 5 min.		X
20.		3 <sup>rd</sup> time	20.4.6.			X			
27.	Penalty for speeding during the rally. For each km/h (tolerance: 10 km/h)		20.3.1.	9.3.				15 EUR	
28.	Failure to start in 20 seconds due to mechanical issues.		37.4.3.			X			
29.	Refusing to start in the SS on time.		37.4.2.						x
30.	Delay of a special stage start due to	crew's fault (for every minute).	37.4.1.				1 min.		
31.	Late arrival to TC (for every minute).		33.2.10. a				10 sec.		
32.	Early arrival to TC (for every minute		33.2.10. b				1 min.		
33.	Failure to meet the rules of checking	g-in.	33.2.	1.3.					x
34.		n 15 min., according to any individual this greater than 30 min., in a section or a	34.1.			x			
35.	Lateness to scheduled start after mechanical repairs in <i>Parc Ferme</i> (for every minute or part of it).		42.6.3.				1 min.		
36.	Lake aminal karakanta faransa ta		44.3						
37.	Late arrival to start of a section by more than 15 minutes.		44.2.		X				
38.	Extraneous help in the special stage.		2.14.; 20.1.2.						X
39.	Any deliberate corrections or amendments made to the Time Card.		14.3.2. 14.2.	1.2					X
40.	Failure to comply with the rally route.		20.1.2.	1.3.					X
41. 42.	Extraneous help by towing or transporting vehicles.		20.1.2.			X			<b>V</b>
43.	Unsportsmanlike behavior.  Violating of SOS, OK sign showing rules and/or violating of GPS equipment SOS,		40.2.140.2.6.; 40.3.	12.10.; 12.18.		x		250-450 EUR	x
44.	OK signals.  Failing to put an emergency sign.		40.4.1.	12.18.				60-150 EUR	X
77.	raning to put air ciricigency sign.		70.7.1.	12.5.				55 156 LOIK	^

List of Penalties – "Winter Rally 2018"









No.	Infraction		T -2018	Regulations	Prohibit to start	Exclusion	Time penalty	Monetary penalty	Decision of Stewards
45.	Failing to inform about reasons of the retirement.		40.2.8.	12.8.				60 EUR	x
46.	Failing to inform about the damage made for the third pa	arties in a special stage		5.5.				100 EUR	
47.	Failing to deliver the car for scrutineering after crash.	27.3.	12.11.; 12.18.9.				150 EUR		
48.	Absence or damage to the sealings/markings of Scrutine	ering.	26.1.3; 63.			X			
49.	Refusal to deliver the car for technical inspection or dismantling.		27.1.; 28.2.	15.1.		x			
50.	Violation of Regulations and other official documents in the Service Park and remote refueling zones.		4850.	12.15.; 12.18.6.				60-150 EUR	х
51.	Speeding (driving over 30 km/h) in Service Parks.		49.4.					60-150 EUR	x
52.	Team vehicle in the Service Park, missing "Service" sticker, issued by the Organizer.		49.5.1.	10.3.; 12.15.3.				30 EUR	
53.	Performing a "Prohibited service".		2.14.; 48.1.; 48.2.1.	12.15.1.; 12.15.5.					х
54.	Infringements made when refueling or emptying a fuel tank in the Service Park. Refueling in the gas stations.		50.; 58.1.1.	8.1.; 12.15.5.				60-150 EUR	х
55.	Using prohibited tires and pressure mechanisms during the race.  Nonconformity of tire markings during the race		60.1.; 60.760.8.	7.27.3.					х
56.	Infringements made during tire change procedure.		52.5.	12.15.5.					x
57.	Failing to attend the award ceremony.		56.	14.614.7.				60 EUR	
58.	Violating rules of the red flag.		40.5.1.	12.18.7 12.18.8.		x		250-450 EUR	x
59.	Crew is not using GPS safety and tracking equipment during reconnaissance or has not installed the	1 <sup>st</sup> infraction.	65.2.	12.18.2 12.18.6.				1000 EUR	
33.	equipment or has dismantled it during the race.	Further occasions.	03.2.					300 EUR	

List of Penalties – "Winter Rally 2018"